PALMS Hodel: Review of Pritchardia Vol. S1 Suppl. 2007
branched to 2 or 3 orders, rachillae glabrous;
fruits 20-30 x 20-2S mm, globose to ellipsoid.
Distribution: Moist forest on Lanai and the
southern and southeastern slopes and valleys
of the Puu Kukui massif, West Maui, 300-900
m elevation.
I could find no reliable characters to separate

infrequently added his or some other number
(perhaps a number from a herbarium
numbering system) to other collectors'
material.
Specimens Examined. U.S.A. Hawaii. Maui (W.
Maui): lao Valley, Flynn 2699 (PTBG), Perlman
12969 (PTBG), Rock 12801 (BISH), 14077 (FI),
Wood 256,257, 7586 (PTBG); upper Waikapu,
Wood 7579 (PTBG). Lanai: Haua Gulch, Palea
Ridge, Perlman 16386 (PTBG), Wood 7526
(PTBG); Kunoa Valley, Mllnro s. n. 18 October
1927 (BlSH), Mllnro 221, 350 (BISH), Per/man
16388, 16392, 16394 (PTBG), Wood 7517
(PTBG); Kunoa Ridge, Wood 7530 (PTBG);
Mauna Lei Gorge, Hobdy 208 (BISH), Mllnro s.
n., March 1918, 56 (BlSH), Rock 17242 (BISH);
3,d valley east of Kaiholena, Mllnro 202 (BISH);
Waialala, Perlman 12938, 16382, 16384, 16385
(PTBG); mountain at east end of island, Mllnro
245 (BlSH). CULT. U.S.A. Hawaii. Maui:
Kahanu Garden, Hana, Flynn 5797 (PTBG),
Lorence 7668 (PTBG). Oahu: Waimea Valley
Audubon Center, 885168, Zona 1004 (HAW).
Pritchardia gordonii Hodel sp. nov., Frontis-
piece and Figs. 13-1S.
P. schattaueri affinis sed inflorescentiis quam
petiolis longioribus et fructibus latioribus
quam longioribus differt. Typus: US.A. Hawaii.
Honopue Gulch, Kohala Forest Reserve,
Hawaii, Hodel et al. 2010 (Holotypus BlSH).
12. Pritchardia gJabrata occurs on lanai, Hawaii (where it was formerly
known as P. lanaiensis), as here on the dry, nearly vertical sides of Hookio
Gulch in January 1980.
s-15
PALM5 Hodel: Review of Pritchardia Vol. 51 5uppl. 2007
Trunk to 20 m tall (Fig. 13), 25 em diam.,
longitudinally grooved, faintly ringed,
internodes 7.5-10 em. Leaves 25-30, erect to
spreading; leaf bases to 50 em long, 23 em
wide proximally, tapering to 7.5 em wide
distally; petioles 75-125 em long, 7.5 em wide
at base, 3.5-4 em wide and 1.2 em thick at
blade, convex adaxially, rounded abaxially,
margins sharp and proximally with moderate
to abundant, tan fibers, densely covered
abaxially with whitish, mealy indumentuffi;
hastula semicircular, 1.2 em high, blade 1 x
1.5 m, costapalmate for ca. 23 em, deeply
divided into ca. 70 segments, middle-lateral
ones the largest, to 92 x 5 em, free apical
portion to 46 em long, these bifid for 41 em,
tips pendulous, long-acuminate, glossy light
green adaxially, light green and sparsely dotted
with minute scales abaxially, whitish
indumentum on petiole extending onto
segment folds abaxially, most proximal
segments 46 x 0.5-1 em, ribbon-like,
pendulous. Inflorescences 6-10, interfoliar, to
1.2 m long, arching (Fig. 14), slightly shorter
than or equaling petioles in flower, equaling
or exceeding petioles but shorter than leaf
5-16
blades in fruit, composed of up to 3 long axes
each terminating in a panicle, peduncles
arising from a common base and sheathed by
a common prophyll, middle axis the longest,
to 1 ill long, each axis rounded} 1.6 em diam.;
prophyll to 30 em long, 2-keeled, 5-7 em wide
and 1 em thick, 1st peduncular bract attached
6 or 7 em distal of prophyll attachment, to 45
em long and sheathing the bases of the 3 axes,
up to 7 additional peduncular bracts per axis,